fn accordance with
Rule 18:6 of the
Inselvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Ef\_f‘;;

Companies House

SATURDAY

PR

08/06/2019 #160

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

lofaf7(8[7 1]0'6

Company number

i Filling in this form
. Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Bench Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator's name

Full forename(s} | Martha

Surname Thompson

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 55 Baker Street

et london . i
Post town FW? S S
County/Region ‘

Postcode m Tt U TE‘U r

Country

m Admmlstrator b3 name o

Full forename(s) Antony | @Other administrater

! Use this section to tell us abourt
Surname Nygate another administrator.
E Administrator's address 8

. @ 0ther administrator

Bm!dlng namelnumber‘ 55 Baker Siréet

* Use this section to tefl us about
* another administrator.

Street [London
|
Post town l
County/Region E
osode W i1/u|  7|E[U]
Country ’

0417 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this formis for
Use this continuation page to
telt us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to telf us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

X What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appeintment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

-+ Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supetvisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

Dogooonm@

0 You can use this continuation page

with the foilowing forms;

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
VAMS, YAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMO0Z, AMD3, AMOD4, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMOB, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AMZ2S

- RECY, RECZ, REC3

- LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LI 3, LiQ14,

- WUOG7, WU1S

- COMI, COMZ, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

2

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s) Kerry

Surname Bailey

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Bulding name/number | 3 Hardman Street
Street ‘ Spinningfields

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region

Postcode

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

ﬂ Period of progress report
romde 10 8i 2l0 s
To date oo 3% 2lole
Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date
Administrator’s Sigpature
signature

Signature date Fd '—d:?- Fémé E’_ ig ZT m

04/17 Version 1.0



Bench Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 10/11/2018 From 10/05/2018
of Affairs To 09/05/2019 To 09/05/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SalEs
Retail Sales -6,705.79 1,507,515.96
Viholesale Sales 12,090.87 365,083.52
5,385.08 1,872,599.48
COST OF SALES
Direct Labour Hi 4,590,514
Consumables THL 319,613.00
THL -324,203.51
TRADING EXPEHSES
\ages HHL 119.582.70
Sub Contractors 1,400.00 81,799.60
Electricity 5.494.1% 8.516.14
internet &t Telephones 5.930.69 24,988.65
Rates 13,173.04 72,897.34
\Water Rates 45.65 600.73
Rent 30,815.30 208,974,125
Insurance THL 29 ,884.55
Service Charges 9,896.42 43,352 34
Leased Equipment & Vehicles HIL 1.233.40
Cash Collection & Payment Processing HiL 24,126.39
Staff Expenses ML 10,351.34
\Warehousing and Logistics HiL 360.614.78
Gift Vouchers HIL 5,662.95
Sundry Expenses 14IL 4,737.46
Bank Charges MHL 6,674.95
Security and faintenance THL 1,306.51
-66,355.25 -1,005,304.35
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) -60,970.17 543,091.62




Bench Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/11/2018 Fromn 10/05/2018
of Affairs To 09/05/2019 Yo 09/05/2019
£ £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,191,441 Stock e 1,411,485.55
487,262 Book debts 19.571.64 1,284,617.314
2,722,973 Cash at Bank 6,246.04 2.758,751.07
Rent 35,000.00 180,352.46
6,000,000 Intellectual Property HiL 6,054,532.63
Licence Fee Debtors 420,260.91 865,728.28
Interest Gross 5,679.59 11.143.13
Rates Refund 20,963,42 25,465.79
Sundry Refunds 2,274.97 2,983.10
76,095 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment 7,034,16 7,034.16
Motor Vehicles 4,500.00 4,500.00
108,394 L easehoid Property HIL HIL
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit} (60,970.17) 543,091.62
460,560.56 13,151,685.10
COST OF REALISATIOHNS
Stock Reatisation Costs (stores) 14,202.26 74,101.94
Stock Reatisation Costs (warehouse) HiL 182,505.41
Force Majeure Payments HIL 200,000.00
Force Majeure Payments (Pre-appt} HiL 147,583.89
Book Detit Collection Fees 6.992.28 63,897.49
Legal Fees & Disbs 150,731.54 309,283.62
VAT Paid HIL 103.04
Agents' Fees (Intellectual Property Sale) HIL 202,000.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs (Other) 6(,753.60 £48,753.60
Rentts Paid 180,042.50 180,042.5¢
Freparation of Statement of Affairs 5,750.00 5,750.00
Stationery & Postage HiL 459,91
IT costs HIL 36,480.00
Storage Costs 360.00 2,037.00
sundry Expenses HIL 8,935,852
Bank Charges 493.72 2,378.41
(419,325.90; (1,476,312.33)
Distribution to Secured Creditor 251,865, 11 7,743,367.09

Measze see the notes to the summary of receipts and payments shown overleaf.

{251,865.11)

{7,743,367.0%)

(210,630.45) 3,932,005.68
REPRESEMTED BY
Input VAT 30.133.51
Floating Charge Acoount 3,890,603.18
Euro Account 161,3858.10
Output VAT 661,91
VAT Control Account 106,444.98
Funds from Stock Purchaser (257,229.01)
3,932,005.68




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
B D 0 www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

7 June 2019

Qur Ref: 00283064

Please ask for: Michelle Guy
Diat: 0151 237 4647
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co. uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Madams/Sirs
Bench Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’)

It is now twelve months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) | am now reporting the
progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of
the Administration for the period from 10 November 2018 to 9 May 2019 (‘the Period’).

The background to this matter was set out in the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 29 June
2018 and this report should be read in conjunction with those proposals, along with my report
dated 6 December 2018.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Martha Thompson (officeholder number: 8678) and Antony
Nygate (officeholder number: 9237) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
Kerry Bailey (officeholder number; 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT. The Joint Administrators were appointed on 10 May 2018.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and no Administrator has
exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administraters were appointed by the Court pursuant to Paragraph 12 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, following the application of Beechbrook
Mezzanine Il Jersey Ltd, as security agent for Beechbrook Mezzanine 1l Sarl
{‘Beechbrook’) in its capacity as a secured creditor of the Company. The Administration
proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales in Leeds, Insolvency and Companies List and the Court case number is
378 of 2018,

The Company’s registered office is situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT and the registered number is 04787106.

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments to date showing a balance in hand
of £4.05m, together with a copy of our summary account covering the Period.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Centrollers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Admiénistration of Bench Limited. Please see the privacy statement
at https://www.bdo.ca.uk /en-ghb/flegal-privacy/pnvacy -notice

BDO LLP, a UK limited Lliability partnership registered in England and Wailes under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDG network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London WtU 7EU. BDO LLP is autherised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to cenduct investment business



|IBDO

2 Trading in Administration

As previously reported, following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the
Company continued to trade for the period from 10 May 2018 to 17 July 2018 (‘the
Trading Period’). A separate summary of receipts and payments is provided in relation to
the Trading Period.

Since our last report sales, in relation to the Trading Period, have increased by £5,385
following a reallocation of receipts. In addition, further payments of £66,355 have been
made which primarily relate to rent, service charges, rates and utility costs.

The receipts and payments summary for the Trading Period indicates a current surplus of
£543,092. | currently await final invoices for certain trading costs, and once settled it is
anticipated that the trading surplus will be reduced to approximately £441,000.

3 Receipts
The Brand

Details in relation to the sale of the Company’s brand were provided in the Joint
Administrators’ proposals and our previous progress report.

The brand and certain licence fees associated with the brand were sold to two entities
unconnected with the Company for £6.5m. The sale included the right to collect licence
fees owed by a licensee totalling U$5500,000 (£445,467).

Licence Fee Debtors

Certain licence fees did not transfer as part of the sale of the brand and have instead
been collected within the Administration. A total of £420,261 was received in the Period.
As such the licence fee realisations total £865,728, comprising the sale realisation from
the sale of the brand and associated licence fee (£445,467)} and the licence fees totalling
£420,261 received in the period.

Further realisations are expected, however the quantum of these will be dependent upon
the level of sales made by the licensee,

Stock

The sale of stock was completed on 16 July 2018 for the sum of £1.4m. The consideration
was received in full upon completion. The purchaser was an unconnected third party.

There have been no receipts in the Period. However, there is remains a small amount of
stock situated at warehouses located in Germany that are operated by third parties. We
are currently in negotiations with certain of the third party warehouses to allow the
realisation of the stock. However, the level of realisations is uncertain and expected to
be minimal.

Book Debts

The Company’s debtors were primarily wholesale customers, a large proportion of which
were located in mainland Europe.



|IBDO

The Company’s book debt ledger totalled £2.4m at the date of our appointment,
although following an initial review we identified that a number of accounts were likely
to be difficult to collect due to existing disputes, potential offset amounts and the age of
the debts,

To date a total of £1.3m has been collected, of which £19,572 was collected during the
Period. The remaining accounts have been passed to agents for collection on the basis of
a fee of 10% of realisations, however any further book debt realisations are expected to
be minimal.

Cash at Bank

The Company had cash at bank of £2.6m and cash in transit of £0.2m at the date of our
appointment as Administrators. This was located across various accounts with different
banks within the UK, Germany, France and Spain. A total of £2.8m has been transferred
to the Administration bank accounts, of which £6,246 was received in the Period.

Rent

Since our appointment the Company has received rent totalling £180,352. Of this, £309
was received for the subletting of car parking space. The balance of £180,043 was
collected from the subtenants of a retail property. Agents advised that the Company’s
interest in the headlease had no value and accordingly a surrender was effected by the
Company. As a term of the surrender, the £180,043 that had been collected from
subtenants was paid to the head landlord in settlement of rents that were owed by the
Company to the head landlord for the Administration period.

Motor Vehicles and Furniture and Equipment
Independent agents were engaged to assist in the realisation of other assets including
motor vehicles and furniture and equipment, A total of £11,534 was realised by the
agents in this regard, which was received in the Period.
Other Receipts
The other receipts shown on the attached summary are self-explanatory.

4 Costs in the Administration
Stock Realisation Costs - Stores
Further payments were made in the Period in relation to costs incurred at the retail
stores (primarily rent, rates and utilities) after completion of the sale of the Company’s
stock but pending its removal. A total of £14,202 was paid in the Peried, bringing the

total paid to £74,102. We await receipt of a smaltl number of additional supplier invoices
in this regard,



|IBDO

Book Debt Collection Fees

The Joint Administrators engaged B2B Collections (“B2B”) to assist with the collection of
certain book debts. Book debt collection fees of £6,992 were paid to B2B in the Period
and a total of £63,897 has been paid to B2B to date.

Legal Fees and Disbursements

The Joint Administrators instructed Pinsent Masons LLP (‘Pinsents’) to provide legal
advice on a number of matters in the Administration. A further £150,732 was paid to
Pinsents during the Period and a total of £309,284 has been paid to date.

Pinsents continue to provide advice in relation to various matters and further payments
are anticipated to be made to Pinsents in due course.

Agents’ Fees and Disbursements

Agents’ fees and disbursements of £60,754 were paid in the Period to independent
agents Lambert Smith Hampton, who were instructed to assist with various matters
including the sale of stock and realisation of other assets including motor

vehicles and furniture and equipment.

Other Costs

Other costs totalling £6,604 have been paid in the Period. These relate to the costs of
professicnal fees incurred by the directors for assistance with the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs, record storage and bank charges.

5 Future of the Administration

The remaining matters in the Administration include finalising the costs of the
Administration including trading costs, realisation of the remaining assets (in particular
bocok debts and licence fees), finalising the Corporation Tax for the Administration
period, making distributions to the secured creditors, payment of preferential creditors
in full and making payment of a dividend via the prescribed part as discussed at section 7
of this report.

Significant time has been incurred to date in seeking to finalise the taxation pesition
given the material effect of this on the outcome for creditors. We continue to liaise with
HMRC in this regard to finalise taxation matters and will provide an update to all
creditors in our subsequent reports. It will be necessary to conclude this position prior to
any further distributions of funds being made to creditors.

In addition, prier to the Administrators’ appointment the Company had commenced a
legal action against a third party logistics provider. The claim was commenced in the
German Courts for a total of €10m.

The claim has been assigned to a secured creditor, Emeram Private Equity Fund | GmbH
& Co KG (‘Emeram’) which will progress and fund the litigation and it has been agreed
that a percentage of any realisations will be paid to the Joint Administrators.

Due to the nature of the iegal claim we are not in a position to provide further detail at



BDO

this stage, but will update creditors in our subsequent reports.

The Administration would automatically remain in force for a period of 12 months and
would therefore have ended on 9 May 2019. However, in order to deal with all matters
set out above, it was necessary to seek an extension to the period of the Administration
for a further 24 months.

I can confirm that the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales in Leeds
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) approved an extension of the Administration to 9
May 2021.

Once all matters in the Administration are concluded, it is anticipated that the Company
will be dissolved in accordance with the approved proposals.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of the directors and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. We confirm that a report has been submitted.

Creditors are invited to provide details, to the Joint Administrators, of any matters they
believe relevant to the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the directors.

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors

The first secured creditor is Beechbrook, which holds a debenture dated 1 May 2014
conferring fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets. At the date of
appointment, Beechbrook were owed approximately €10.2m (£9.1m) before interest,
costs and exchange rate movements.

Distributions totalling £7.7m have been made to Beechbrook to date in the
Administration, of which £251,865 was distributed in the Period. Further distributions are
expected to be made to Beechbrook in due course, however the quantum and timing of
the distributions will be dependent on finalising the costs of the Administration
(including approval of the relevant tax returns by HM Revenue and Customs).

The second secured creditor is Emeram which holds three charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, having taken an assignment of the security previously
granted by the Company in favour of its prior secured lender.

Emeram are owed approximately £25m, of which £10m is secured, On present
information it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds available to enable any
distribution to be made to Emeram.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims of £25,718 have been received to date. We anticipate that these
claims will be paid in full.



|IBDO

Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

The total of unsecured claims received to date is £4.1m. It is expected that this total will
increase once all unsecured creditor claims have been submitted.

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted a floating charge to a creditor, a proportion of the net property of
that company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company
has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, and therefore the
Prescribed Part will apply in this Administration.

Based on present information, the value of the Company’s net property will be at a
sufficient level to generate a prescribed part of £600,000 before costs, being the
maximum level prescribed by the insolvency legislation.

Other than in relation to the prescribed part, there will be ne dividend available to
unsecured creditors in this matter.

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18,16, This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or
(4) as a combination of the above.

In respect of this Administration we are seeking approval of our remuneration on a time
cost basis.

The only funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors in this matter will be via
the prescribed part as detailed at section 7 above. Accordingly, Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 applies, and approval of our remuneration and
category 2 disbursements has been requested from the secured and preferentiat
creditors.

In addition to Beechbrook and Emeram, there are three other parties who have security
registered at Companies House. These parties are understood not be owed any amounts
by the Company but it has not been possible to obtain their confirmation to date. We
have therefore applied to the Court for confirmation of directions in respect of the
parties identified in the Company’s charges register as holding rent deposit deeds.

We attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
covers the Period, 10 November 2018 to 9 May 2019. This records time costs of £188,959
which represents 541 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £349 per hour.



|IBDO

10

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time caosts of
£1,169,270, which represents 3,532 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £331
per hour.

A summary comparing the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate dated 27 February 2019 to
the time accrued to date is enclosed with this report. A copy of the remuneration report,
including a revised fee estimate, was uploaded to the portal on 13 March 2019.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Pre Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators’ proposals included details of outstanding pre appointment
costs totalling £75,456, including the fees incurred by our firm and by Pinsents prior to
the Administration appeintment. Approval of these costs is being sought together with
the approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration as referred to in section 8 above.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. To date, category 1 dishursements of £11,727 have been incurred in
respect of staff travel and sustenance, statutory advertising, bonding, courier costs and
document storage costs.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apporticned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements,

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved
by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. Category 2
dishursements of £1,728 have been incurred to date.

Total disbursements of £13,454 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed
below. No disbursements have been drawn to date.

Cat. 1 (E) Cat. 2 (E) Total (E)
Statutory Advertising 79.00 - 79.00
Bonding Costs 200.01 - 200.01
Courier/Delivery Costs 76.53 - 76.53
Staff Sustenance 349.28 - 349.28
Staff Travel 10,823.36 - 10,823.36
Mileage - 1,727.84 1,727.84
Document Storage 198.32 - 198.32
Total 11,726.50 1,727.84 13,454.34




|IBDO

11 Creditor Rights and Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the Court if
they consider that the remuneration of the Administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the Administrators, or the expenses charged by the Administrators are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval
of Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https:/ /www.gov. uk/comptain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Michelle Guy at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Bench Limited

N'\_._Q_Q’Q‘\Q_)\

Martha Thompson
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Report

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Administraticn

Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors” Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Bench Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 10/11/2018 From 10/05/2018
of Affairs To 09/05/2019 To 09/05/2019
£ f £

POST APPOIHTIAENT SALES

Retail Sales -6,705.79 1,507.515.96
V/holesalte Sales 12,090.87 3165,083.52
5,385.08 1,872,599 .48
COST OF SALES

Direct Labour HIL 4.,990.51
Consumables THL 319.,613.00
HHL -324.,203.51

TRADING EXPEHSES
Viages HIL 119.,582.70
Sub Contractors 1.460.00 81,799.90
Electricity 5.494.15 8.516.14
Internet & Telephones 5.530.69 24,988.65
Rates 13,173.04 72,897.34
Viater Rates 43.65 600.73
Rent 30,815.30 208,674.25
Insurance HIL 29.884.55
Service Charges 9,896.42 43,352.34
Leased Equipment & Yehicles HIL 1.233.40
Cash Collection & Payment Processing HIL 24,126.39
Staff Expenses ML 10,3510
\arehousing and Logistics HIL 360,614.78
Gift VYouchers 1L 9.662.9%
Sundry Expenses THL 4,737.46
Bank Charges 1HE 6.674.95
Security and ftaintenance HIL 1.306.5¢
-66,355.25 -1,005,304.35

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) -60,970.17 543,091.62




Bench Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/11/2018 From 10/05/2018
of Affairs To 09/05/2019 To 09/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
31,191,441 Stock L 1,413,485.55
487,262 Book debts 19,571.64 1,284,617. 31
2,722,973 Cash at Bank 6,246.04 2,758,751.07
Rent 35,000.00 180,352.46
6,000,000 Intellectual Property HiL 6,054,532.63
Licence Fee Debtors 420,260.91 865,728.28
Interest Gross 5.679.59 11,143.13
Rates Refund 20,963.42 25,465.79
Sundry Refunds 2,274.97 2,983.10
76,095 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment 7,034.16 7.034.16
Motor Vehicles 4,500.00 4,500.00
108,394 Leasehold Property THL HIL
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (60,970.17) 543,091.62
460,560,56 13,151,685.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Stock Realisation Costs (stores) 14,202.26 74,101.94
Stock Realisation Costs (warehouse) HIL 182,505.41
Force Majeure Payments HIL 200,000.00
Force Majeure Payments {Pre-appt} HIL 147,583.89
Book Debt Collection Fees 6,992,28 63,897.49
Legal Fees & Disbs 150,731.54 309,283.62
VAT Paid HiL 103.04
Agents’ Fees (Intetlectual Property Sale) HiL 202,000.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs (Other) &60.753.60 60,753.60
Rents Paid 180,042.50 180,042.50
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 5. 750.00 5.750.00
Stationery & Postage HIL 459.91
IT costs HIL 36,480.00
Storage Costs 360.00 2,037.00
Sundry Experses HiL 8,935,562
Bank Charges 493,72 2,378.41
{419,325.90} (1,476,312.33)
Dristribution to Secured Creditor 251.865.11 7,743,367.09
{251,865, 1) (7.743,367.08)
(210,630.45) 3,932,005.68
REPRESBITTED BY
Input VAT 30,133,561
Floating Charge Account 3,890,603.18
Euro Account 161,388.10
Cutput VAT 664.91
VAT Control Account 106, 444,98
Funds from Stock Purchaser (257,229.01)
3,932,005.68

Please see the notes to the summary of receipts and payments shown overleaf.




Notes to summary of receipts and payments

Amounts processed via the Euro denomination account have been converted using the exchange rate as at 9 May 2019 for the purposes of
this summary of receipts an¢ payments,

The Statement of Affairs balances shown summarise the information contained in the Statement of Affairs submitted by the Directors. A
coov of the Directors” Statement of Affairs can be obtained from Companies House.

The stock purchaser advanced additional funds of £257,229 at the time of the stock sale which remain heid by the Joint Administrators. The
terms of the stock sale provide for the recharge of certain costs to the stock purchaser, and this recharge is currently being progressed. Any
surplus in excess of the final cost recharge will be refunded to the purchaser. These funds are shown in a suspense account pending the
position being finalised.

Priar to the Administration, the Company utilised a third party warehouse to hold stock. It was necessary to make a payment of £200,000to
the warehouse operator in order to allow the release of the stock from their warehouse. Further payments totalling £147 584 were made in
relation to costs that arose prior to the Administrators’ appointment, but which it was necessary to settle to ensure continuation of service,
The costs are noted as 'force maieure' payments on the receipts and payments summary.



L 144

~i0y

L3 x4

2687

T

| Jo ] afey

S1°656°881 €30}, puBac)

000 Pl

LR ] S MU ISINGSK] JYMD)

000 asuadxy BrBRLg

SI6s4'NR1 0wy =0, 12y

e w0 _ _ OTLERT 0oLl _ — 0sLIE T _ _ 06 TL o0Ls _ _ S§LRCEG ez _ ﬂ 06TRYOL 0L
e OINT feget Wi | e STE0S SUT SOLICE | s069 RS ™8
o 1LEE 06 0WEIT ot ] 0T 0L 050 00095 009
ST o0 05592 060
05'S6L0H STLE orgs's | oot 05 LELT SL8 007081 0s's
WEORIr D09l 00'5L0 $UF 00SRIBE | STBOI DOOEDE o0t
$6°769'08 9807 oguice | sere 0SLIE 05T ST56 S0 osorcir  fosTee 0sloer | 0z'Es
o0IIMS o0LI B00LT oSt o0Ls1 056 00°566°L st
0L Wi 00990° w7
3 ¥ 3 3 3 kj
s wanopy i jmo oy mog ~nay| ey sanof| ~anoy|
HOIVHISINIIRAOY HADYNYIN
TVIOEAINYHYD REARAE %[ N1} HOLVHISININGY HOINAS HIOVAY I HiNIHVY

Fupsoday 't

sue) Joupai) "H

sRPER aasopdwy 0y
SINELY pase(ay Buzpra) “f
BupEaqAOESIRIY S13SSY ]
UoyRIISIMWPY (BTN
sdaea)g pus Smuuryy ')

1wunuioddy, ve sdag g

uonydiizag

6 10Z/50/60 0) §10Z/11/01 W0 ] poriaf a3 Joj ajqeaddy sa)ey pue padaey) aun jo Ligwwng

FROLRT00

WAy - pajlun] youag

WIAWTBTISSY JO JUBN



g Jo [ adey

[S I /i YURE G0y sEy PYA FA N kY LR \LEFNES 0570
M) XN ns 0 (HFRR (L]
06°1L1'6) sI'sr 0L 0%'1 06' YT’ 5947 0009901 4" 02
10 69y s 51 ) 6955 0s'sl
[T Tl TN KLl (N} DOCEYL N 10 196 w Ll
M) tnrs” | 1y (M) v | [LIRY
S99 $6°181 0T'L50°8 08't9 SLEGNT praly | ST'RIN'T 5L STH1'97 SI'e8 D0°9L L4}
st s ol s 05| L0 LLEESTR ) 0 01
shaxt’l sy il o FEL oF 6 sourk sl
(LHE S| () (LU st TR 00 <
[P iy 1l s6 100 [t ey SLE6IT 5o STRIN'T so vLLRRIC 05 o4
SROURY S0 RE SRITY LT IR 501
3 kil ¥ k) ¥ ki 3
g ~inoy M oy SR wmoy oy e smoyy
HOIY HISININOY HADYAV I
TV LOL NV AAVIN WIRIO WNHIVHESINIRAY HOINAS LNYESISSY HIDYRYI HANIHY

AR

ST 2ouTInsu |t

UORELSTUILPY [B43U37) (]

B3]y pue Bumuwgf )

-« {Ejay qns

SANERY LYK oh

funuucyy B2y 440

2qEpE Y <UD MDY S
s3apeas pus 3ulnuepg *)

1wmueddy ne sdng g

- |®io} yns

SRITR ) b

spesoelogg o voneedayg oo

WIT DY USTIRHIUNGC] PP de

AINEERLG W ADUCPIANY 10

SUOISSNASL] LR PILL 94

uonERIRUM3oE J0INes 7o

e moddy ve sdag g

wopdraasaq

6102/50/60 ) 8107/S0/01 Woi f poliag 3yl Joj qeanjddy sajey pue padaey)) aurj jo eseq

F90£8200

QY - plT yousyg

JUIMUDISSY J0 IWRY



§ Jo T afey

N'SCE0] LLIEYS 00 5ZE91 %) st

ILERTTS L] KI0OR] ol [

8090177 STFLY $TSIE sor Lol 4 8151 0LEok 19t OLTZE'S ob'ol $6'681°T6 06 I8 SHLOY'HE BL6ll

0 R MEL [ES 310

O 56y | sl (B 0z0 Us'PEe| ST

SY LM [L2 0 48 STIHML YWl Oy LN O L 06 85t 087 Ol'¢is’Ll SLTL 0 J9'6L T

SLUURE'OY LIRS 0§°THY SL¥ STRLLEE L uy

(LEIb | [EEh 081 o] 00 050" | HFy

09REO sETt skhlls it Y sE0 (LI [t 4 [LIRTR Y

(LRl ol o pag [

(LY b g sy lY S f M 6Ly 1S WEIL SR byt OF 8¢ 12 IHE S8 [P} Y Uyt

(LRI LT 05007 st

[0 TRYYir Ity | [EiLiTa 0’|

ns iYL PR Ol 1021 sty (DO [EL Y

¥ k) ki ¥ ks ¥ k)
sinopi g ~anngy EI] ey o g gy [ MY e ALLUT
HOLY HESININOY HADVNYI
TVIOL G\NYHD AAVIS HAH LG HOIVHISINIIKAY HOENRS INYLISISSY HADTYNYIN LRANE LE]

FI0ERT0O0

WAV - papunry youdg

uelieredag| “OJuUf SES S0

Tuser] uononIsEy WY B

Sujwaguopesyray swssy 3

UOPRASIUIPY [WI3BIN) '

- {5)0) qns

SELEIN KDY Bl

S VL] T 9]

uaprOdsIII0 ) TIPY "B 5|

KUOISSIISI(] [RISUI) F]

sfunasjy; [mauacy |

SRR UoIMES 60

SMISS] UOHEIJUNWERY R}

SUNEdYY siuAed sihasey 1o

<uiday wnpuoy gy

sueneinsasg gy

UCHENE] ()

wopdiaasaq

6102/50/60 03 8107/50/01 Wodf poliag ay; 10 aqeanddy sajey pus padaeq) aun | Jo ejaq

NAIWu3Issy JO AMEN



§ g0 g afey

(LI | iy 92 0L’y au o1l (LY \L TR i M) T+
NEIEam! ¥y 99t 00T 1y 5 +87 0f tEroC of &4 §8 RO LY sf LR [L1R s 0g Ut
D000 Tt sty Gl ARY9E 0120t st Eic
NURT 07 9 nwresl'y LT 5003 sy oot 0l OF £PC6l U104y
LUy e 00 bas L] Iy
HO'TREE okl LR EHN] o 00 OUN’| oy
o R10°668 $6'026 000LI'F [ P] 0£ 0 (L] 00'SE 00 TPLEST ST 06'ITLC08 0678t |
(LSS [LIYCH 0TIV s ¢ 0 x9 0 09 i3]
06 RLTTL SO LT L TESLY $L1 05 8y ore D9 L814% 0% 1L O LLY LR [LIgra ]
[LIEIY S [{IVS] (LRI wLl
LTI 1123 151X [E1RN i ) 69 [V 0y 1
0% Los's T sLot 0§ LO8°S 1 suoF
LIREY M| 05 6L7 0 RUROC L 0s Pl O 50Lt 00 5
[LTIR TS Y st 5Ly 9 00 9yl L1 0T T [£.
¥ k] k) 3 ¥ k) ¥
st | RUET [} oy Irog <anoj} Foy sanopy ] SHH Sy
ROIVHINININGY HADYAVIA
IVIOLONYHY AAVINWIHIO HOIVHISINILAY HOINAS HAD¥NVK HWANINY

¥o0£8700

Way - panmry yauag

FUMIY FROPRI] §

JuonsadRLRy Ssonmsng ¢

RuIpe1] 87 undng Joyrtagy o

KOSILIAL] 18 ADWMPUEAY

sualag soyio Jpes] g

AIEKD Y SSAUNSNY YSUGRIS] [
ST PRy tapri) g

Bureaqruopesyey siasey o

ERLILIETLIN

SRITIY RO B

S13SKY SR O TG '+

sney SRWSeINE( |

R AR LR T

SIRSY [IFL ) U W BURDC] W

URTIO) WK L0

WAURRY PRI Suadorg o)

LU LIRRLEN ]

6102/50/60 ©1 8107/50/01 Wil § potiag ay) soj sjqeaiiddy sajey pue padiey) auitj jo pelaq

WA dissy Jo ey



¢ Jo p afeq

Ll wal ] 5O'E6 SHLBT'S <018 000l 090 DOTET S0°1 SE'BT1T sy 00'09s"F 009
sk () iy sLAY 050 OF Lbs (13
SERI0G SETY SRLSTR NN oozl 090 ST 09 560 sTUTS sol
LN oY ®roys't LI
0 Iy SE'OLE SOORYT 1y by " N ILEY Mrl 0L 165767 il
1 4Ty E L 6L O 9gtel shIg
Ch UNTY (LY Iy FIEESY sls 091807
SUSACT sEIY R80T S0y 05 T 0l
(L R} st sl (S sh ot (i DS'CEEY 00t [T ol
SLEEPLLE 069Z1°1 LI St [ IRV L 56'51 19709 og'161 ERL N FA Y Mgy 00768k _ch.nw.
St 80’0l SOvy aall sl ) 00 STLL60 [0 e
LI Py st Sl (1] ¥¥9 yEL SN0y L6 O sHry wmtl EXTE g LI VE
¥ ¥ ki I 3 ¥ ¥
LGN A ]| “anpy \Prs) <innyy Fog sInopg (ST [[EEL aanf
HOLYBISINENAY HADVNVIL
IVLOL ANy Y HAVIS HIH O HOIVHISININAY INVLSISNY HADVNYI LELSELE]

Fo0£8700

AV - panuly youag

Fupseday 1

Sunw)) Jenpad) 'H

- [T10) gns

SR LGK) 66

SIOUPREYY [MIRIAAIG-U0N

SIONPAI Y PN T()
SURRL) 20)PA) 'H

sy aziopdury -y

- 1101 qns

SLTPEL YK b0

SIS [ OIS [ ")

s0ouRR Ve

saasopdury guw dugeag o

saneyy dasopdury '

SHaRLy pIERY FHpeiL A

- [mj03 qns

ST YK 06

IS ) SSIUSNE o)

LUITLINECST ]

6102/50/60 03 §107/S0/01 Wod 4 poriad ay) a0) qeanddy sajey pue padiey) awt] jo erg

WSSy Jo Jwey



¢ o 5 afey

_
L) usa
SLH9T 611 IHIeL puman)
000 i
o0 SIUMUISLN QST 3G
000 asuadvy jruspIy
SL69T691°1 [EIOL 12N
LOTITE e Ly Fard 0y
WrIlT oY WL 009
OL6Tr9% SFEIL6N ST oror o L9 §U8 [Lrs: o] L7 00°LTST 0587
s LR1A Us I3 iy (v 050 ILUBN RS 00 IT
Wi SO'RRST 0oL
TR Y s BULETR sty Tl (] Hreglel Oy (1) R0 () %
SLORL L) stk ocn ALY $i 9t LI v s
LS TII] si ol A EIH P SLTIE ¥t 0§ IS I sITL L9 s |
I ¥ I ki il E) 3
Iri] sinef] [N RYLT [} ~anap Ml <inapy ey *Inoy] Bl [0 IR
HOLY HISINIKOY HID¥AVIL
TYLOLANYYD 1AVIS HIH IO HOIVHISININAY HOINIS LNVANISSY HADVNYI HANINNL

Fo0L8700

WAV - payury gauag

2ans0)) puw wounqgiusiq

LT L

SRUREY SO o6
J1R501) PUY UOPRGLUSK T

Aupanday

- qe100 gns

SRR KD ph

ey o1 FULOUYY st

<HUPRLY O Fuhoddy

sanneddy o Ausaday 7o

Jurpeday sl |

aopduasag

6107/50/60 01 R10Z/S0/01 Wed g poliad ay) J0j apqeanddy sajey pue padaey) awng Jo reaq

AU BISSY J0 JWey]



|IBDO

Bench Limited - In Administration
Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

Below is the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate dated 27 February 2019 annotated with a column
showing the time costs accrued in respect of each activity.

Fees Estimate as at 27 February 2019 compared to accrued time to 9 May 2019

Joint Administrators’ Fees Total Blended Estimated Accrued
Hours Rate Fee Time
£ £ £

B. Steps on Appointment 179.95 258.94 46,595.45 47,661.45
C. Planning and Strategy 49.00 607.12 29,749.00 19,171.90
D. General Administration 636.65 295.47 188,108.92 221,060.85
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 905.35 443.06 401,128.60 399,018.40
F. Trading Related Matters 1,139.25 306.31 348,966.08 337,433.75
G. Employee Matters 190.65 251.53 47,954.65 32,041.30
H. Creditor Claims 126.67 256.30 32,465.77 14,238.40
I. Reporting 294.55 329.94 97,183.25 96,429.70
J. Distribution and Closure 76.00 235.09 17,867.00 2,214.00
TOTAL 1,210,018.72 1,169,269.75

The abave table summarises the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate dated 27 February 2019, which
was previously disclosed to creditors via the creditor portal on 13 March 2019. The fees estimate
totals £1,210,019.

A further column is also shown to reflect the time costs incurred in the Administration to 9 May
2019.

The level of the time costs incurred is £1,169,270 and the time costs incurred are therefore within
the level of the fees estimate.

We would however comment that the time costs incurred within one category, being General
Administration, have exceeded the estimated level. We comment briefly below on the work
undertaken in the Period which has led to an increase in the overall level of time costs in this
category of work.

Given the nature of the asset realisations and trading during the Administration, it has been
necessary for significant work to be undertaken in confirming the Company’s tax position in relation
to both Corporation Tax and VAT.

In relation to Corporation Tax, in order to prepare the computations we have undertaken a review
of the histaric position and a detailed analysis of trading results in support of the calculations,
together with a review of sale documentation. Calculations were prepared and submitted to HMRC
in this regard and we have liaised with HMRC thereafter to seek to finalise the position.

We have additionally liaised with HMRC to ensure the correct VAT treatment is applied to the asset
sales within the Administration. Significant work has been carried out in this respect in conjunction
with HMRC, in particular to obtain their confirmation of the position in relation to trading receipts
and the residual sale of stock.



Significant time has been expended in agreeing the tax position given the material difference this
makes to the outcome for creditors.

Due to the nature of this work it has required input from senior staff including those specialising in
taxation matters. As a result time costs dealing with tax matters, which are recorded within the
General Administration category, have been higher than previously estimated. It is necessary to
conclude this work prier to further distributions of funds to creditors being made.

Work within the Period has also included an application to Court which, in addition to obtaining an
extension of the Administration, included consideration of the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration given that certain parties with registered security could not be contacted. This work
was also not anticipated at the time the fees estimate was prepared.

The time costs within General Administration were previously estimated to total £188,109. As a
result of the above work undertaken in the Period the time costs incurred to date in this regard are

£221,061.

The other time costs accrued within the Period were primarily incurred in dealing with the matters
set out in this progress report, including the further asset realisations stated, together with deating
with statutory requirements and reporting to creditors.

As noted above, the overall level of fees remains within the level of the fees estimate and
accordingly no revised estimate has been prepared at this time.



Bench Limited - In Administration

in accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533-760
Manager 336-586
Assistant Manager 302
Senior Administrator 283-302
Administrator 105-255
Other Staff 105

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recarded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professicnal Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



(a) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

{b) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
7 June 2019



Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out
in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), {(c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.
{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or
persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b} providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.
(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so
doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court
within 21 days of —
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-hotder must respond to a reguest.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6}.

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that

remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.



(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
{(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
{i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i} a member of the company with the permission of the court.
3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
{2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an arder changing the basis of remuneration;
{(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court
may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders atherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant
intends to rely.



(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

{(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;

(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court
may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration ar as winding up or bankruptcy,



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

conetnam Joe Wells

@ Where to send

O BDO LLP

5 Temple Square

Temple Street

w U TRl
’ Counry
> BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
‘ Telephorw e e T
01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
(0 You have attached the required decuments.
O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cotapanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




